

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 1029 of 2026****With****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 1152 of 2026**

=====

KISHORBHAI MAGANBHAI SERASIYA**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****MS ASMITA PATEL, LD.ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the****Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS**Date : 19/01/2026****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate Mr.Ashish Dagli appearing for the applicant-accused.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor Ms.Asmita Patel appearing for the respondent No.1 has submitted that no officer from the concerned Police Station is present before this Court and therefore, she is unable to produce the investigation papers.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor is directed to call for the explanation from the concerned Investigating Officer, through S.P., Morbi. The Investigating Officer is also directed to remain personally present before this Court along with the investigation papers on 20.01.2026, without fail.

Registry is directed to list these matters to 20.01.2026, on the top of the board.

DIPTI PATEL

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)